MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1987

Whereas, the commission still has much ground to cover before it can submit a complete and detailed report to the Legislature, and completion of the report by March 1, 1988 would be an abrogation of the responsibilities given the commission originally; and

Whereas, consequently, this legislation must become effective before March 1, 1988 so that the commission will not be obligated to submit a report to the Legislature by that date; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Extension authorized. Resolved: That Resolves 1987, chapter 69, last paragraph before the emergency clause is amended to read:

Findings; report. Resolved: That the commission present submit its findings and legislation, as necessary, to the Second Regular Session of the 113th Legislature by March 1 June 30, 1988.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 14, 1988.

CHAPTER 84

H.P. 1705 — L.D. 2342

RESOLVE, Authorizing a Working Capital Advance for the Seed Potato Board.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Seed Potato Board, a unit within the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources, is currently experiencing a cash-flow problem; and

Whereas, the Seed Potato Board will be unable to meet its payroll and other expenses without an advance from the General Fund; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Working capital advance authorized. Resolved: That the State Controller is authorized to advance to the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources' Seed Potato Board from the State's Unappropriated Surplus, \$175,000, during any state fiscal year if requested in writing by the Secretary of the Seed Potato Board. These funds will be used to provide cash necessary to meet current expenses of the Seed Potato Board and will be returned to the State's Unappropriated Surplus before the close of the state fiscal year in which the advance was made. The State Controller will report to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs within 30 days of making any working capital advance for this purpose.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 14, 1988.

CHAPTER 85

H.P. 1765 — L.D. 2418

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Somerset County for the Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Somerset County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Somerset County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Somerset County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:

1988 TAX

\$1,605,327

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac-

tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:			1095 — Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal	75,000
	RIATION IT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS	Interest	93,488
			2000 — Interest Contractual Services:	
	District Court	40.000	Tax Anticipation Notes	7,500
	Personal Services Contractual Services	\$9,200 900		
	John Retual Services	900	2005 - Extension Service	
1005 - 8	Superior Court		Contractual Services	54,564
	Personal Services	21,000	2025 - Employee Benefits	
C	Contractual Services	53,124	Contractual Services:	
1010 (Civil Emergency Preparedness		Maine State Retirement System	18,500
	Personal Services	12,645	Social Security	73,000
	Contractual Services	4,750	Health Insurance	82,000
C	Commodities	550	Unemployment Compensation	15,000
C	Capital Expenditures	4,400	2035 - Soil Conservation	
1015 T	District Address		Contractual Services	14,000
	District Attorney Personal Services	64,152		
	Contractual Services	30,800	2040 - Copying	0.010
C	Commodities	5,700	Contractual Services Commodities	2,240 500
C	Capital Expenditures	2,300	Commodities	500
4000 6			2041 - Microfilm	
	County Commissioners Personal Services	29,615	Personal Services	11,706
_	Contractual Services	27,175	Contractual Services	2,385
	Commodities	950	Commodities	400
	Capital Expenditures	6,800	2045 - Program Grants	
			Contractual Services:	
	County Treasurer	10.010	Bureau of Human Relations	19,000
	Personal Services Contractual Services	19,310 3,710	Central Maine Area Agency on Aging, Inc.	9,731
	Commodities	200	Kennebec Valley Regional Health Agency	16,500
	Capital Expenditures	6,800	Sabasticook Farms	7,500
	•		Kennebec Valley Mental Health Ken-A-Set Association for the Retarded, Inc.	29,477 8,500
	Court House		Youth and Family Services	15,100
	Personal Services	30,618	Crisis and Counseling Services	3,000
	Contractual Services Commodities	76,720 16,450	•	
	Capital Expenditures	1,000	2050 - Insurance - Volunteer Firefighters	
		•	Contractual Services	1,800
	ail — Support of Prisoners		2060 - Airports - Maintenance	
	Personal Services Contractual Services	424,356 80,400	Contractual Services:	
	Commodities	92,050	Jackman Airport	2,000
	Capital Expenditures	4,400	Norridgewock Airport	3,500
	•	·	Pittsfield Airport	3,000
	Register of Deeds		2075 - Capital Reserve - Buildings	
	Personal Services	56,287	Contractual Services	14,000
	Contractual Services Commodities	72,025 950		
	Capital Expenditures	2,000	2090 - Miscellaneous - Stock Supplies	0.000
			Contractual Services Commodities	9,200 700
	Register of Probate		Commodities	100
	Personal Services Contractual Services	50,184	TOTAL GENERAL FUND	2,199,139
_	Commodities	13,268 1,720		•
	Capital Expenditures	1,200	; and be it f	further
		_,		
1075 - S			Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figu	res ap-
	Personal Services	214,403	pearing in this resolve represent the total amount	
	Contractual Services Commodities	81,500 10,450	es and the total specific expenditures authorized	
	Capital Expenditures	31,200	calendar year 1988. The following is a summ	
	•	,	revenues and appropriations:	
	ndustrial Development	,	Transfer of the second	
	Personal Services Contractual Services	28,646	Total Appropriations \$2	2,199,139
_	Commodities	8,640 800	,	*
		000	Total Available Credits:	
1090 - A			Estimated Revenue \$343,812	
C	Contractual Services	2,500	Transfer from Surplus 250,000	

Total Available Credits 593.812

Amount to be raised by taxation

\$1,605,327

Contractual Sarvices

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 14, 1988.

CHAPTER 86

H.P. 1818 — L.D. 2488

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Piscataquis County for the Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Piscataguis County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Piscataquis County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on Piscataquis County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:

1988 TAX

\$798,507

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROPRIATIONS

1000 - District Court Personal Services

\$ 17.084

	Contractual Services	2,800
1005	- Superior Court	
	Personal Services	5,000
	Contractual Services	18,700
1010	- Civil Emergency Preparedness	
	Personal Services	3,300
	Contractual Services	4,850
	Supplies Capital Expenditures	2,950 2,000
	Capital Expenditures	2,000
1015	- District Attorney	
	Personal Services Contractual Services	22,371 18,600
	Commodities	950
	Capital Expenditures	3,000
1000	County Commissioners	
1020	- County Commissioners Personal Services	37,988
	Contractual Services	23,860
	Commodities	2,050
1025	- County Treasurer	•
	Personal Services	14,127
	Contractual Services	1,575
	Commodities	700
1030	- Labor Relations	
	Contractual Services	1,500
1035	- County Buildings	
*****	Personal Services	13,542
	Contractual Services	14,000
	Commodities	10,400
1040	- Court House Annex	
	Personal Services	12,232
	Contractual Services Commodities	13,300 5,800
	Commodities	9,000
1050	 Jail - Support of Prisoners 	
	Personal Services	209,183
	Contractual Services Commodities	28,550 34,000
	Capital Expenditures	500
1005	70 11 15 1	
1000	- Register of Deeds Personal Services	36,387
	Contractual Services	31,400
	Commodities	1,860
1070	- Register of Probate	
1010	Personal Services	37,166
	Contractual Services	14,425
	Commodities Capital Expenditures	2,700
	Capital Expenditures	2,000
1075	- Sheriff	
	Personal Services Contractual Services	119,450 62,100
	Commodities	4,650
	Capital Expenditures	15,000
1070	Mai Carratas Maria Barras	
1010	- Tri-County Task Force Contractual Services	19,500
		20,000
1080	- Advertising and Promotion	F 500
	Contractual Services	5,500
1085	- Economic Development	
	Personal Services	18,856
	Contractual Services Commodities	8,325 750
	Commodities	100
1090	- Audit	
	Contractual Services	2,000